CHAPTER 415

1316

1975 Assembly Bill 854

Date published: June 24, 1976

CHAPTER 415, Laws of 1975 (Veto Overruled)

AN ACT to amend 343.09 (1) of the statutes, relating to operators' licenses for epileptics.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

343.09 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

343.09 (1) The division may issue a temporary license to any person afflicted with epilepsy who has been free of seizures for 6 months prior to application for the license and who is otherwise qualified to obtain a license, provided such person submits to the division a certificate in the form prescribed in sub. (2). Unless sooner revoked, suspended or canceled, such license continues in force as long as the licensee presents to the division 6 months from the date of issuance of such license and at 6-month intervals for 2 years and yearly thereafter on the licensee's birth date a certificate in the form prescribed in sub. (2), except that in no event is such license valid beyond the date of expiration shown on the license. On such date, the license is subject to renewal.